
 
 

 

 
 
To: Members of the Integration Joint Board 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 16 February 2021 
 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1   Welcome from the Chair   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

2   Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

3   Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded   
 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

4   Minute of Board Meeting of 27 January 2021  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

5   Draft Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Systems Committee of 26 January 
2021  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

6   Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 12 January 2021  
(Pages 21 - 24) 
 

7   Business Planner  (Pages 25 - 26) 
 

8   Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.21.017  (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

9   Service User Representative on IJB - HSCP.21.018  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 

10   Annual Procurement Plan - HSCP.21.008 (Public)  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 

11   Revised Model Complaints Handling Procedure - HSCP.21.015  (Pages 47 - 106) 
 

 TRANSFORMATION 

 

12   Care at Home - HSCP.21.014  (Pages 107 - 114) 
 

 ITEMS THE BOARD MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE 

 

13   Annual Procurement Plan - HSCP.21.008 (Exempt Papers)  (Pages 115 - 174) 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

14   IJB Meetings -   

 Tuesday 23 March 2021 at 10.00am 
Tuesday 25 May 2021 at 10.00am 
Tuesday 6 July 2021 at 10.00am 
Tuesday 24 August 2021 at 10.00am 
Tuesday 2 October 2021 at 10.00am 
Tuesday 15 December 2021 at 10.00am 
 
 

 
 

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/  
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 
Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email d
[...]
eing a company:- 
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and 
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 4



 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 27 January 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 

BOARD. 
 
Present:- Councillor Sarah Duncan, Chair; Luan Grugeon, Vice Chair; 

and Councillor Philip Bell, Kim Cruttenden, Councillor Lesley 
Dunbar, Alan Gray, John Tomlinson, Mike Adams, Councillor 
John Cooke, Jim Currie, Dr Howard Gemmell, Dr Caroline 
Howarth, Jenny Gibb, Maggie Hepburn, Alison Murray, Shona 
McFarlane, Graeme Simpson, Sandra MacLeod and Alex 
Stephen. 
 

Also in attendance:- John Forsyth (Solicitor), Derek Jamieson (Clerk), David 
Pfleger (NHS Grampian), Angela Scott (Chief Executive) and 
Kundai Sinclair (Solicitor) 
 

Apologies:- Chris Littlejohn (NHS Grampian) 
 

 
 
 

The agenda, reports and meeting recording associated with this minute can be 
found here.  
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 
these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 
retrospectively altered. 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
The IJB Service User Representative indicated he had been approached regarding the 
2C Remodelling Project and wished to record this contact. 
 
The Chair acknowledged the contact and suggested further reference later in the 
meeting. The Chief Officer, ACHSCP suggested this update could be delivered during 
her presentation of the Chief Officer’s Report. 
 
 
The Board resolved :- 
to hear a verbal update from the Chief Officer on the current status of the 2C Redesign 
Project. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=516


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
27 January 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. The Chair sought any Declarations of Interest. 
 
Dr Howarth, Clinical Director, ACHSCP, declared an interest with regards to the 2C 
Remodelling Project as referenced within the last Board Minute as at Article 4 and 
stated an intention to leave the meeting during that discussion.  
 
The Board resolved :- 
to note the declaration. 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
3. There was no exempt business 
 
 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 1 DECEMBER 2020 
 
4. The Board had before it the minute of its last meeting. 
 
As indicated at Article 2, and the suggestion of an update by the Chief Officer, 
ACHSCP, the Clinical Director left the meeting at this point. 
 
The Board heard of several auto-correct spelling errors which would be amended. 
 
Enquiry was asked of Article 10 - Update On Effective Working In Localities - 
HSCP.20.06, of the Minute. Members heard that the report had been warmly welcomed 
at the Community Planning Aberdeen Board Meeting where it was approved. 
 
Members heard from the CO who provided an update on the 2C Remodelling Project. 
Following the IJB Decision, several representations had been made to the ACHSCP 
with regard to one practice only. This has resulted in a Formal Complaint Process being 
instigated which is now subject to an Independent Investigation as per Stage II of the 
Board’s complaints process. 
 
Members were advised that upon completion of the enquiry, any appropriate 
information would be shared with Members. 
 
The Board resolved :- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 

Dr Howarth, Clinical Director re-joined the meeting. 

Page 6



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
27 January 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 24 
NOVEMBER 2020 
 
5. The Board had before it the draft minute of the last meeting of the Clinical Care 
and Governance Committee (CCGC). 
 
Members heard from the Chair, CCGC who provided an overview of the meeting during 
which they had received assurance on matters reported and awaited the Care 
Inspectorate Report on Criminal Justice which was now overdue (due to pandemic 
restrictions).  
 
The Board resolved :- 
to note the draft minute. 
 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE 
OF 26 JANUARY 2021 
 
6. In the absence of the draft minute of the last meeting of the Risk Audit and 
Performance Committee (RAPC) which was the previous day, the Chair, RAPC 
provided a verbal update on the meeting. 
 
Members were advised on the presentation given regarding Operation Home First 
ahead of an anticipated update report; a report and updated Strategic Risk Register; an 
update on maintaining Service Provision and two Internal Audit Reports. 
 
The Chair, RAPC indicated members provided Conformation of Assurance at RAPC 
and advised that the draft minute would be presented at the next meeting. 
 
The Board resolved :- 
to note the verbal update provided by the Chair, RAPC. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
7. The Board had before it the Business Planner. 
 
Members heard from the CFO that todays’ Agenda items were reflected within the 
Planner and those items suggested for delay, transfer or removal were highlighted. 
 
The CFO advised members that it was intended to again review intended reporting to 
ensure prioritisation was delivered and that officers, where appropriate, could attend to 
civil contingency matters. 

Page 7



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
27 January 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Board resolved :- 
(i) to note the Business Planner; and 
(ii) to approve reprioritisation and presentation of reports whilst in civil contingency 

mode. 
 
 
CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.21.011 
 
8. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which 
presented an update on ACHSCP activities. 
 
Members heard an overview of the report which highlighted the steady delivery of the 
flu vaccination together with the capture of learning within the Partnership and NHS 
Grampian to assist with planning for future pandemic vaccinations. 
 
Members were advised that the Care at Home contract had commenced with the 
Granite City Care Consortium which comprised ten contractors and was unique in the 
make up of independent and third sector providers. 
 
The Chief Officer updated Members on the recently completed Criminal Justice 
Inspection and that a draft report was due soon. 
 
The Chief Officer expressed appreciation of the commitment and efforts of the 
Partnership staff during this continuing challenging period. 
 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Board note the content of the report. 
 
The Board resolved :- 
to note the report. 
 
 
IJB SCHEME OF GOVERNANCE - ANNUAL REVIEW - HSCP.21.007 
 
9. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which 
presented the revised ACHSCP Integration Joint Board’s Scheme of Governance and 
comprised the documents attached at the appendices to the report, which had been 
amended as part of the annual review. 
 
Members heard that a volume of changes had been made to the documents which 
were described for each document. Members commented that this would be better 
presented in ‘track change’ mode within each document. 

Page 8



5 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
27 January 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Members were adv
[...]
e the opportunity to input to the plan. 
 
The Board resolved :- 
to approve the recommendations. 

- Councillor Sarah Duncan, Chair 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 
Minute of Meeting 

 
Tuesday, 26 January 2021  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 
 
 
Present:   John Tomlinson; and Luan Grugeon, Councillor Philip Bell, 
Councillor John Cooke, Sandra MacLeod and Alex Stephen 
 
Also in attendance;  Colin Harvey (Internal Audit), Derek Jamieson (Clerk) and 
Kundai Sinclair (Solicitor) 
 
 

The agenda, reports and meeting recording associated with this minute 
can be found here.  
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and in doing so acknowledged the 
attendance of Councillor Cooke as full-time member of the Integration Joint 
Board and member of this Committee in replacement for Councillor Al-Samarai. 
 
The Chair wished to record the contribution and commitment Councillor Al-
Samarai had provided during her many years as a member of the Integration 
Joint Board and was appreciative of her input and assistance to the Committee. 
 
The Chair acknowledged Councillor Lesley Dunbar who was attending as an 
observer. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. There were no Declarations made. 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2. The Chair indicated that there was no exempt business. 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

http://councilcommittees.acc.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=553


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
26 January 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 3 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
3. The Committee had before it the draft minute of its last meeting. 
 
Members confirmed the accuracy of the Minute and during Matters Arising the Chief 
Financial Officer, ACHSCP advised the Committee that the Care Inspectorate Review 
of Criminal Justice  was almost complete and would be presented to the next 
Committee and also to the Integration Joint Board and the Clinical Care and 
Governance Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 

 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the Business Planner. 
 
Members heard from the Chief Finance Officer (CFO), ACHSCP, who confirmed the 
reports being presented to this meeting and future reporting intentions. 
 
Members were advised that as the Partnership and NHS Grampian continued to 
function in civil contingency mode, the intended reporting would be subject to review 
and prioritisation. 
 
This would see some reports being submitted to Members as Service Updates however 
assurance was provided that this would not preclude scrutiny as any report so shared 
could be introduced to any or all of the IJB or its Committee Meetings. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to note the current planner; and 
(ii) to accept that the planner was subject to late amendments due to the continuing 

civil contingency operation. 
 
 
QTR 3 FINANCIAL MONITORING MOBILISATION UPDATE - HSCP21.013 
 
5. The Committee had before it the Quarter 3 Financial Monitoring and Mobilisation 
Plan Update submitted by the Chief Finance Officer (CFO), ACHSCP and accepted as 
a Late Report by the Chair. 
 
The report presented a summary of the current year revenue budget performance for 
the services within the remit of the Integration Joint Board (IJB) as at Period 9 (end of 
December 2020); highlighted the current forecast in relation to the additional costs of 

Page 16



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
26 January 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

COVID-19 to be reclaimed from the Scottish Government; and advised on any areas of 
risk and management action relating to the revenue budget performance of the 
Integration Joint Board services. 
 
Members heard from the CFO who reminded members that financial
[...]
at the Committee note the content of this report and the work that is being done to 
support service provider sustainability in the social care sector 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to acknowledge and record appreciation of the efforts being applied within the 

Procurement Teams to maintain operational capability during the challenging 
pandemic period. 

 
 
CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE 
 
11. The Chair enquired of Members regarding the degree of assurance received 
and/or sought during the meeting. 
 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to note they had received Confirmation of Assurance from the reports and associated 
discussions presented and that further assurance had been evidenced by the activity of 
all staff in not only producing the necessary information but also by the delivery and 
modifications of processes and services in a regular and sustained manner. 

- JOHN TOMLINSON, Chair 
 
 

Page 20



 
 
 

CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 12 January 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the CLINICAL AND CARE 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Lesley Dunbar Chairperson; 
and Kim Cruttenden, Councillor Sarah Duncan and Luan Grugeon (as substitute 
for Alan Gray). 
 
In attendance: Caroline Howarth, Graham Gauld, Howard Gemmell, Alison 
MacLeod, Brenda Massie, Anne McKenzie, Grace Milne, Fiona Mitchelhill, Lynn 
Morrison, Jason Nicoll, Mark Masson and Graeme Simpson. 

 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 
1. The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Alan Gray, Sandra MacLeod and 
Malcolm Metcalfe. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 24 NOVEMBER 2020, FOR APPROVAL 
 
3. The Co
[...]
artcoxon@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Phone Number: 07796 993630 

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

Yes  

 
Directions Required 

Yes 

Appendices  

A1 – Summary Annual Work Plan for 
2021/21 
 
Exempt from publication: 
A – Annual Work Plan for 2020/21 
 
B – Procurement Business Cases 
 
C – Direction to Aberdeen City Council 
 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION – This report contains exempt information as described in paragraph 

6 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (other than the 

authority)) and paragraph 9 (Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 

course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of 

goods or services) of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, 

enacted by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This is applied in this case 

because, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or in the nature of the 

proceedings, if members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 

exempt information as defined in the Schedule. 

Not exempt: Covering report, appendix A1 

Exempt: Appendix A Appendix B, Appendix C 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



 

2 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to present the 2021/22 annual procurement 

work plan for expenditure on social care services, together with associated 

procurement business cases, for approval. 

 

 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 

a) Approves the expenditure for social care services as set out in the 

annual work plan at Appendix A, 

b) Approves the award or extension of contracts as set out in the 

procurement business cases, at Appendix B, 

c) Makes the Direction, as attached at Appendix C, and instructs the Chief 

Officer to issue the Direction to Aberdeen City Council. 

  

3. Summary of 
[...]
s in flats 17-42 Raeden 

Court to allow for transition to new 

arrangements 

01/04/2021 30/06/2021 0

000-KYPX2227 H&SCP Mental Health Extension of  Mental Health Residential 

Contract for Aberlea Care Home to allow 

for work to be undertaken to move from 

block to spot purchase

01/04/2021 31/10/2021 0

Various contract ref 

numbers as stated in the 

Business case

H&SCP Learning Disability Extension of 7 Learning Disability 

Residential contracts as listed in the 

business case

04/01/2021 31/03/2022 0

000-LKFR7129 H&SCP Sensory Impairment Extension of contract with NESS to allow for 

tender to take place

01/04/2021 30/09/2021 0

000-XNJU3611 H&SCP Dementia Extension of contract with Alzheimer 

Scotland for dementia support and advice 

for 1 year, to consider changes linked to 

review of other services.

01/04/2021 31/03/2022 0

Various contract ref 

numbers as stated in the 

Business case

H&SCP Mental Health and Learning 

Disability

Additional spend under Framework for 

Supported Living Services (migration of 

standalone service contracts)

01/09/2020 31/08/2022 24

000-XFPX2456 H&SCP Learning Disability Extension of current contract for a 

Supported Living service at Camphill, 

Newton Dee, for Adults with Learning 

Disabilities. 

01/04/2021 31/03/2023 0

000-BLAR4633 H&SCP Sensory Impairment Tender for Sensory Impairment service 01/10/2021 30/09/2026 24

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 46



 

1 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1 This report presents a revised Model Complaints Handling Procedure for the 

Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board (IJB). This procedure introduces 

standardised processes to the handling of complaints which complies with 

Scottish Public Services Ombudsman’s (SPSO) revised guidance. The 

SPSO have set a deadline of the 1st of April ,2021 for each IJB to submit their 

reviewed Procedure to them for approval and subsequent publication on our 

website.  

 
2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

(a) Approve Appendix A, -the revised Aberdeen City Integration Joint 

Board’s Complaints Handling Procedure, and Appendix B, the 

summarised customer-facing guide which provides information for 

customers on how we handle complaints; and 

(b) Note that any presentational issues contained in the Appendices will be 

resolved ahead of submission to the SPSO.  

 
Date of Meeting 

23 February 2021 

 
Report Title 

Revised Model Complaints Handling 
Procedure for the Integration Joint Board 

 
Report Number  

HSCP.21.015 

 
Lead Officer  

Sandra Macleod 

Report Author Details  
Sandra Macleod 
Chief Officer 
samacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Appendices  

A-Revised Model Complaints Handling 
Procedure for IJB  
B-Revised Model Complaints Handling 
Procedure – Customer Facing Guide  

Page 47

Agenda Item 11



 

2 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. The SPSO recently published the updated Model Complaints Handling 

Procedure (MCHP) for Scottish Government, Scottish Parliament and 

Associated Public Authorities under section 16B(5) of the Scottish Public 

Services Ombudsman Act 2002.  

 

3.2. Under the Act, Public bodies are required to implement this updated MCHP, 

with full implementation by no later than 1 April 2021.  

 

3.3. Compliance of the updated MCHP will be monitored by the SPSO through 

their investigation, and improvement and standards work.  

 

3.4. The SPSO consulted on the update and revision of the MCHPs across all 

sectors through a survey in December 2018/2019.  

 

3.5. Following consultation, the MCHPs were revised to:  

a) standardise the core text across all of Scotland’s public services – 

this will remove (and future-proof against) minor inconsistencies in 

how the MCHP operates within different sectors, while retaining 
[...]
ng of 27 January 2021
	5 Draft Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Systems Committee of 26 January 2021
	6 Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 12 January 2021
	7 Business Planner
	8 Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.21.017
	9 Service User Representative on IJB - HSCP.21.018
	10 Annual Procurement Plan - HSCP.21.008 (Public)
	HSCP21.008_Appendix A1 Summary Annual Procurement Plan

	11 Revised Model Complaints Handling Procedure - HSCP.21.015
	HSCP21.015_Appendix A_AHSCP_Full_MCHP_v1.1
	HSCP21.015_Appendix B_AHSCPCustomer Facing_MCHP_v1.1

	12 Care at Home - HSCP.21.014
	13 Annual Procurement Plan - HSCP.21.008 (Exempt Papers)
	HSCP21.008_Appendix A Annual Procurement Plan
	HSCP21.008_BC Alzheimer Scotland Support Service
	HSCP21.008_BC LD Residential Extensions
	HSCP21.008_BC Mental Health Residential - Aberlea Extension
	HSCP21.008_BC National Care Home Contracts
	HSCP21.008_BC Newton Dee Supported Living Services
	HSCP21.008_BC Raeden Court Emergency Cover
	HSCP21.008_BC Sensory Service Extension
	HSCP21.008_BC Suicide Prevention Contract Extensions
	HSCP21.008_BC Supported Living (Additional expenditure)
	HSCP21.008_BC Tender for Single Sensory Service
	HSCP21.008_BC Very Sheltered Housing
	HSCP21.008_Appendix C Direction




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 23 February 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 

BOARD. 
 
Present:- Councillor Sarah Duncan, Chair; Luan Grugeon, Vice Chair; 

and Councillor Philip Bell, Kim Cruttenden, Councillor Lesley 
Dunbar, John Tomlinson, Mike Adams, Councillor John 
Cooke, Jim Currie, Dr Howard Gemmell, Dr Caroline 
Howarth, Jenny Gibb, Maggie Hepburn, Alison Murray, Shona 
McFarlane, Graeme Simpson, Sandra MacLeod, Alex 
Stephen and Dr Malcolm Metcalfe. 
 

Also in attendance:- Kundai Sinclair (Solicitor) and Angela Scott (Chief Executive) 
and Derek Jamieosn (Clerk). 
 

Apologies:- Alan Gray and Chris Littlejohn 
 

 
 
 

The agenda, reports and meeting recording associated with this minute can be 
found here.  
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 
these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 
retrospectively altered. 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting and introduced Alan Chalmers, 
the proposed new IJB Service User Representative as would be discussed at Agenda 
Item 9 (Service User Representative on IJB – HSCP.21.018). 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. The Chair sought any Declarations of Interest. 
 
Dr Howarth, Clinical Director, ACHSCP, declared an interest with regards to the 2C 
Remodelling Project as referenced within the Chief Officer’s Report – HSCP.21.017 at 
Article 8 and stated an intention to leave the meeting during any discussion on the 
subject. 
 
The Board resolved :- 
to note the declaration. 
 
 
 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=516


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
23 February 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
3. The Chair advised that whilst Article 10 – Annual Procurement Plan – 
HSCP.21.008 was a public document, Article 13 contained exempt appendices and 
sought Member’s opinion on whether they were able to consider the recommendations 
in public or would wish to discuss the exempt reports then make a decision. 
 
Members indicated they would wish to consider the exempt reports prior to 
consideration of the recommendations. 
 
 
The Board resolved :- 
to discuss Agenda Item 10 - Annual Procurement Plan - HSCP.21.008 (Public) during 
the public session then move to private session to discuss Agenda Item 13 - Annual 
Procurement Plan - HSCP.21.008 (Exempt Papers) prior to consideration of the 
recommendations. 
 
 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 27 JANUARY 2021 
 
4. The Board had before it the minute of its last meeting. 
 
Members commented on Article 10 - Vaccinations Update - HSCP.21.005 and 
referenced the very good recording of the experience at the P&J Live Arena that had 
been made and published as suggested and further suggested this be circulated for 
Members viewing. 
 
 
The Board resolved :- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE 
OF 26 JANUARY 2021 
 
5. The Board had before it the draft minute of the last meeting of the Risk, Audit 
and Performance Committee. 
 
Members heard that a verbal update had been provided to the Board on 27 January 
2021 whilst the Minute was being prepared. 
 
 
The Board resolved :- 
to note the draft minute. 



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
23 February 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 12 
JANUARY 2021 
 
6. The Board had before it the draft minute of the last meeting of the Clinical Care 
and Governance Committee (CCGC). 
 
Members heard from the Chair, CCGC who intimated there were no matters to 
specifically highlight. 
 
 
The Board resolved :- 
to note the draft minute. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
7. The Board had before it the Business Planner. 
 
Members heard from the Chief Finance Officer (CFO), ACHSCP that todays’ Agenda 
items were reflected within the Planner and those items suggested for delay, transfer or 
removal were highlighted. 
 
The CFO reminded members that following the last meeting of the Board, intended 
reporting had been reviewed and was now reflected in this planner, however further 
review would continue in this ‘live document’. 
 
Members discussed future reporting and made suggestion as to amendments. 
 
 
The Board resolved :- 
(i) to transfer the intended report at Line 20 – 2C progress Update – to the IJB 

Meeting on 25 May 2021; 
(ii) to transfer the intended report at Line 31 - Criminal Justice Review – to the IJB 

Meeting on 23 March 2021;  
(iii) to include a Governance Report on Membership at the IJB Meeting on 23 March 

2021; and 
(iv) to otherwise note the Business Planner. 
 
 
 
 
 



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
23 February 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.21.017 
 
8. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which 
presented an update on ACHSCP activities.  
 
Members heard an overview of the report which highlighted the steady delivery of the 
flu vaccination together with the continued capture of learning within the Partnership 
and NHS Grampian to assist with planning for future pandemic  vaccinations. 
 
The Chief Officer (CO) advised members of receipt of the completed Care inspectorate 
Report ‘Inspection of Justice Social Work service ‘ which had been circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting. 
 
The CO advised members of the compliments and appreciation of assistance 
expressed by the Care Inspectorate during their inspection. 
 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Board note the content of the report. 
 
The Board resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to acknowledge, in advance of a formal report to the IJB on 23 March 2021, the 

phenomenal work of the Lead Social Worker and the Criminal Justice Team 
provided during preparation of the Criminal Justice Inspection report. 

 
 

As indicated at Article 2, Declarations of Interest, Dr Howarth absented 
herself during presentation of updates on the 2C Remodelling Project and 
then rejoined the meeting. 
 

 
SERVICE USER REPRESENTATIVE ON IJB - HSCP.21.018 
 
9. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which 
presented an update on the appointment of a new IJB Service User Representative. 
 
Members heard a summary of the report from the Lead Strategy and Performance 
Manager, ACHSCP who provided compliment on the work carried out by the existing 
Member, Dr Howard Gemmell who had provided considerable input and expertise to 
the selection procedure and intended to assist mentor the new appointee for a short 
period. 
 



5 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
23 February 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chair and Vice Chair both intimated their acknowledgement of the contribution and 
assistance provided by Dr Gemmell during his extended and committed period as the 
IJB Service User Representative. 
 
Dr Gemmell was appreciative of all the remarks made and was complimentary on the 
work carried out by the Board to date and wished his replacement and the Board every 
success in the future. 
 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Board -  
(i) approve the appointment of a new Service User Representative for a three-year 

term from March 2021 to March 2024; and  
(ii) formally note appreciation for the work undertaken by Howard Gemmell, the 

outgoing Service User Representative. 
 
The Board resolved :- 
To approve the recommendations. 
 
 
REVISED MODEL COMPLAINTS HANDLING PROCEDURE - HSCP.21.015 
 
10. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which 
presented the revised Model Complaints Handling Procedure (MCHP) for the Aberdeen 
City Integration Joint Board (IJB). 
 
Members heard from the Business Lead that the procedure introduced standardised 
processes to the handling of complaints which complies with Scottish Public Services 
Ombudsman’s (SPSO) revised guidance.  
 
The SPSO had set a deadline of 1  April 2021 for each IJB to submit their reviewed 
procedure to them for approval and subsequent publication. 
 
Members heard that it was intended to present a clearer format for understanding of all 
persons who may wish to make a complaint. 
 
Members commented on the challenges that less able-bodied individuals often 
encountered during such processes and referenced the anomaly and lack of authority 
around extending deadlines as referenced. 
 
Members were assured that both issues would be considered when completing the 
MCHP. 
 
 



6 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
23 February 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended :- 
that the Board -  
(a) approve Appendix A, - the revised Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board’s 

Complaints Handling Procedure, and Appendix B, the summarised customer-
facing guide which provides information for customers on how we handle 
complaints; and 

(b) note that any presentational issues contained in the Appendices will be resolved 
ahead of submission to the SPSO; and 

 
The Board resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) to instruct that the finalised, approved SPSO version be circulated to the IJB 

Members. 
 
 
 
CARE AT HOME - HSCP.21.014 
 
11. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which 
provided an update with regards to the implementation and delivery of an outcomes 
focussed Care at Home provision.  
 
The report followed a referral by the Clinical and Care Governance Committee from its 
meeting on 12 January 2021, as referenced at Article 6, Item 9 of this Agenda. 
 
Members heard from the Lead Commissioner who advised that the reason for referral 
was to provide better understanding and assurance regarding delivery of this service. 
 
Members were advised of the successful and safe transition of services from old to new 
provider which was remarkable during the current pandemic and winter period service 
delivery. 
 
It was confirmed that delivery of the transition was not without considerable learning 
which had identified significant work streams to ensure a collaborative, efficient and 
safe system continued to be developed. This involved review of care packages in a risk 
assessed way and ensured best use of all workforce and technical skills. 
 
Members advised that they were very appreciative of the assurance given in the update 
report which also identified considerable attention to unmet demand. 
 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Board note the report 
 



7 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
23 February 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Board resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN - HSCP.21.008 (EXEMPT PAPERS) 
 
13. The Board continued discussions from Article 12 – Annual Procurement Plan – 
HSCP.21.008 in private and considered the exempt reports provided. 
 
The report recommended :-  
that the Board - 
(a) approve the expenditure for social care services as set out in the annual work 

plan at Appendix A;  
(b) approve the award or extension of contracts as set out in the procurement 

business cases, at Appendix B; and  
(c) Make the Direction, as attached at Appendix C, and instructs the Chief Officer to 

issue the Direction to Aberdeen City Council. 
 

The Board resolved :- 
to approve the recommendations. 

- Councillor SARAH DUNCAN, Chair. 
 
 


